CH \$690.00 60339

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM738453

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED		07/01/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB
Street Address:	500 Delaware Ave.
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6033999	ECO CHOICE
Registration Number:	3024083	CENVEO
Registration Number:	0616567	SELF-SEAL
Registration Number:	0996474	POLY-KLEAR
Registration Number:	1454166	EXECUTIVE STYLE
Registration Number:	3105128	BRIK-PAK
Registration Number:	3320268	EXECUTIVE DC
Registration Number:	3506456	EXECUTIVE ENVELOPES
Registration Number:	3506462	EXECUTIVE
Registration Number:	3585623	ENVELOPES 101
Registration Number:	3308550	NATIONAL ENVELOPE
Registration Number:	3331555	
Registration Number:	2236851	SIMPLE SEAL
Registration Number:	924722	PEEL & SEEL
Registration Number:	2708542	PRINTMASTER
Registration Number:	2758428	PEEL & SEEL
Registration Number:	3040478	SELF-SEAL SECURITY
Registration Number:	5853209	CENVEO LEARNING
Registration Number:	5803849	CENVEO PUBLISHER SERVICES

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0753

900704407

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4384723	NULABEL
Registration Number:	4388795	NU LABEL TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	5287497	CATALYST
Serial Number:	88880271	AQUALOCK
Serial Number:	90283931	DGE
Serial Number:	90477093	BIOD
Serial Number:	90815415	GEN6 AUTOPAK
Serial Number:	90815401	GEN6 AUTOPAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028874288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028874000

Email: mbeyene@akingump.com, DC_IPDocketing@AKINGUMP.com

Correspondent Name: Mussie B Beyene
Address Line 1: 2001 K Street N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington DC, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103721.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mussie B Beyene
SIGNATURE:	/Mussie B Beyene/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2022

Total Attachments: 13

source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page1.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page2.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page3.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page4.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page5.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page6.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page7.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page8.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page9.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page10.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page11.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page11.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page12.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page12.tif source=04. Cenveo - IP Security Agreement (2022) [Executed]#page13.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of July 1, 2022 ("Agreement"), among CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the other Persons (such capitalized term and all other capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein to have the meanings provided for in the Security Agreement referred to below) identified in the signature pages hereof (the Borrower and such other Persons are each referred to herein, individually, as a "Grantor," and, collectively, as the "Grantors"), and WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with successors in such capacities, the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as such agreement may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, and in order to obtain the benefits referred to therein, each Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in substantially all of such Grantor's property, including, without limitation, the Collateral referred to in Section 1 below; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has agreed to execute this Agreement in respect of its Collateral for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and any other office in which a security interest in the Collateral may be recorded under the laws of any other applicable jurisdiction;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) the United States, international, and foreign patents, patent applications and patent licenses set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto opposite the name of such Grantor, as <u>Schedule A</u> may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to the Security Agreement and this Agreement which may be executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Patents");
 - (b) the United States and foreign trademark and service mark registrations, applications, and licenses set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto opposite the name of such Grantor, as <u>Schedule B</u> may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to the Security Agreement and this Agreement which may be executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time and all goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the foregoing (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
 - (c) the United States and foreign copyright registrations and applications and copyright licenses set forth in Schedule C hereto opposite the name of such Grantor, as Schedule C may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to the Security Agreement and this

Agreement which may be executed and delivered by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time (the "Copyrights");

- (d) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (e) any and all Proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by each Grantor under this Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.
- 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signatures follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED,

a Delaware corporation

Title: Chief Strategy Officer and Executive

Vice President

Address for notices to any Grantor: c/o CENVEO WORLDWIDE LIMITED

200 First Stamford Place Stamford, CT 06902

Attention: Ayman Zameli Telephone: (203) 595-3046 Facsimile: (203) 595-3085

Email: Ayman.Zameli@cenveo.com

CWL ENTERPRISES, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Ayman Zameli

Title: Chief Strategy Officer and Executive

Vice President

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Administrative Agent

Address for notices to Administrative Agent: Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB

Attention: Geoffrey J. Lewis Telephone: 302-299-0811 E-Mail: glewis@wsfsbank.com

Name: Geoffrey J. Lewis

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

Patents

Country	Application #/Title	Patent #	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Status
U.S.	11/378,994	7789226	03/17/2006	09/07/2010	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Granted
U.S.	12/037,571	7861862	02/26/2008	01/04/2011	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels	8334335	11/11/2011	12/18/2012	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
Hong Kong	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels	1192899	02/06/2012	12/11/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Liner-Free Label and Systems	9085384	06/14/2010	07/21/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels	8334336	11/11/2011	12/18/2012	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels	8716372	02/06/2012	05/06/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels	8716389	05/06/2014	02/06/2012	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted

Country	Application #/Title	Patent #	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Status
DE; EP; ES; FR; GB; BE		2673328	02/06/2012	07/01/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Liner-Free Label Printer with Label Adhesive Activation	8939538	08/03/2012	01/27/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
MX	Liner-Free Label Printer with Label Adhesive Activation	341575	08/03/2012	08/25/2016	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
US, FR, GB, NLAT, BE, CH,	Solution Activatable Multi- layer Adhesive Compositions For Liner-Free Labels And Methods Of Activation Thereof	2798026 (DE 60 2012 02)	12/17/2012	08/03/2016	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels	8840994	01/10/2013	09/23/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Automated labelling apparatus using labels having a fluid act	8616259	1/15/2013	12/31/2013	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Labeling apparatus using vacuum based label transport	8746438	03/11/2013	06/10/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted

Country	Application #/Title	Patent #	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Status
CL	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		08/06/2013	06/01/2016	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
DE	Two-component hybrid labelling system for use in repeat label	2895397	08/06/2013	06/01/2016	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels	9051495	12/17/2013	02/07/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Automated labelling apparatus using labels having a fluid act	9561877	12/17/2013	02/07/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
DE	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue-Free, Liner- Free, Labels	60 2014 010 251.4	01/06/2014	05/21/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
EP	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue-Free, Liner- Free, Labels	2943546	01/06/2014	05/31/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Labeling apparatus using vacuum based label transport	9555913	03/24/2014	01/31/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue- Free, Liner-Free, Labels		02/09/2016	06/20/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted

Country	Application #/Title	Patent #	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Status
U.S.	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue- Free, Liner-Free, Labels	9109144	08/18/2015	09/14/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue- Free, Liner-Free, Labels	9508272	11/29/2016	07/06/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue- Free, Liner-Free, Labels	9777196	10/03/2017	12/22/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Automatic technical language extension engine	9135349	1/12/2011	9/15/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted

SCHEDULE B

Trademark Applications and Registrations

Reg/App. No. Reg. Date	Reg. Date	Mark	Country	Status	Owner of Record
6033999		ECO CHOICE & Design	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a CenveoCorporation)
3,024,083	December 6, 2005	CENVEO	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
0616567	11/22/1955	SELF-SEAL	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
0996474	10/22/1974	POLY-KLEAR	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
1454166	08/25/1987	EXECUTIVE STYLE	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3105128	06/13/2006	BRIK-PAK	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3320268	10/23/2007	EXECUTIVE DC	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3506456	09/23/2008	EXECUTIVE ENVELOPES & Design U.S.	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3506462	09/23/2008	EXECUTIVE	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)

Reg./App. No.	Reg. Date	Mark	Country	Status	Owner of Record
3,585,623	March 10, 2009	ENVELOPES 101	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3,308,550	October 9, 2007	October 9, 2007 NATIONAL ENVELOPE and Design	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3,331,555	October 31, 2013		U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
2,236,851	April 6, 1999	SIMPLE SEAL	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
924,722	November 30, 1971	PEEL & SEEL	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
2,708,542	April 22, 2003	PRINTMASTER	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
2,758,428	September 2, 2003	PEEL & SEEL and Design	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3,040,478	January 10, 2006	SELF-SEAL SECURITY	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA868015	12/27/2013	PRINTWOVE	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
806326	9/9/03	POLY-KLEAR	Mexico	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA 763,039	March 31, 2010	ENVELOPES 101	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA762,176	March 22, 2010	March 22, 2010 ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SALES & Design	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA746442	August 27, 2009	August 27, 2009NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP &	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)

Reg/App. No.	Reg. Date	Mark	Country	Status	Owner of Record
		Design			
TMA504141	November 16, 1998	PEEL & SEEL	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA607,171	April 7, 2004	PEEL & SEEL & Design	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA434,320	October 7, 1994 PEEL	& SEEL ENVELOPES	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA604,129	March 4, 2004	TX3	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA607,476	April 13, 2004	SIMPLE SEAL	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA771,807	July 13, 2010	SMART CARD GUARD	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA592,030	October 9, 2003 PRINTMASTER		Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
5853209		CENVEO LEARNING	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
5803849		CENVEO PUBLISHER	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
4384723		NuLabel	U.S.	Registered	NuLabel Technologies Inc. to be assigned to Cenveo Worldwide Limited
4388795		NuLabel Technologies	U.S.	Registered	NuLabel Technologies Inc. to be assigned to Cenveo Worldwide Limited

Reg./App. No. Reg. Date	Mark	Country	Status	Owner of Record
5287497	CATALYST	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
88/880271	AquaLock	U.S.	Allowed	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
TMA2023738	AquaLock	Canada	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
90/283931	DGE Logo	U.S.	Published	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
2060533	DGE Logo	Canada	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
90/477093	BioD & Design	U.S.	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
2079251	BioD & Design	Canada	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
90/815,415	GEN6 AUTOPAK and Design (Horizontal)	US	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
90/815,401	GEN6 AUTOPAK and Design (Vertical)	US	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited

Cenveo Worldwide Limited
(f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
Cenveo Worldwide Limited
(f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)

3 BED PSA O2 generator chart.

TX0000265311

1979

RECORDED: 07/01/2022

2005 Date

TX0001250974

Copyright #

Web 2 Plate Software

Owner of Record

Title

Copyrights	

7	_
ř	֓֝֞֝֜֝֓֓֓֓֓֜֝֟֜֜֝֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֓֡֓֜֜֜֡֓֓֓֓֡֓֜֡֓֡֓֡֓֡֓֜֡֓֓֡֓֡֓֡
	7
`	